## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

### CONTRACT

## CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER RM PROG 18

This	agreement i	is made	this	<u> 17th</u>	day of	<u> March</u>	, 2015,	between	and shall	l be
bindi	ng upon the	Village	of Lo	mbard,	an Illinois	municipal	corporation	(hereinaft	er referre	d to
as the	e "Village")	and	<u>C</u> c	orrective	Asphalt N	Aaterials LI	LC (CAM)		_ (hereina	ıfter
referi	ed to as the	"Contrac	tor")	and thei	ir respectiv	e successor	S.			

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

The proposed work is officially known as "FY 2015 PRESERVATIVE SURFACE TREATMENT PROGRAM" and further described as the application of a preservative rejuvenating agent on approximately 90,000 SQ YD of asphalt pavement at various locations throughout the Village of Lombard. The purpose of the application is to provide an environment seal on the surface asphalt course and to provide improved durability, thus longer service life. The function of the application is to replace the volatile components of the asphalt cement that are lost during the manufacture of the aggregate asphalt mixture and through the normal aging and/or oxidation process. The results of this application will be elevated asphalt penetration values for the upper 12.5 mm (0.50 inch) of the surface asphalt course and a greater resistance to further oxidation and water intrusion. All of the above as well as other project details are further described in the contract documents for the said work prepared by the Village of Lombard.

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
  - a. Contract Document Number RM PROG 18 for FY 2015 PRESERVATIVE SURFACE TREATMENT PROGRAM, consisting of the following:
    - i) Cover Sheet
    - ii) Table of Contents
    - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number RM PROG 18 Legal Notice
    - iv) General Provisions

- v) Special Provisions
- vi) Plans and Specifications
- b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: February 25, 2015
- c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
- d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 40 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this <u>17th</u> day of <u>March</u> 2015.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

officer(s) daily additionized shall sign.	
Corrective Aspha	alt Materials, LLC
Print Company	Name
Individual or Partnership X Corporation	
<u> </u>	<del></del>
Accepted this 17th day of March , 2015.	
/ / // Arab	CEO
By A 10m	Position/Title
1 Timb from	President
By	Position/Title
	Vice President of Operations
By	Tios : Toolastic of operations

# THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 16th day of April, 2015.

Keith Giagnorio Village President

Vinage Freside

Attest:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

# **CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION**

_	Anthony J. Witte, P.E., having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:  (Officer or Owner of Company)
	Corrective Asphalt Materials, LLC , having submitted a proposal for:  (Name of Company)
	7 2015 PRESERVATIVE SURFACE TREATMENT PROGRAM to the Village of Lombard, reby certifies that said Contractor:
1.	has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4)
2.	is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:  a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or  b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that  all employee drivers  (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
	By:  Authorized Agent of Contractor  Anthony J. Witte, CEO
bef day  Not	bscribed and sworn to core me this 17th  of March , 2015.  OFFICIAL SEAL  RONDA POSTON  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/18/18

### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

## CONTRACT BOND

KNOW	ALL MEN	BY THE	ESE PRESEN	ITS, tha	at we		als, LL		, a
company organ	nized under	the laws	of the State	of II	linoi	is	and	licensed to	o do
business in the	State of I	linois as	Principal and	j Mercha	ints Bo	onding C	ompany	, a corpora	ıtion
organized and	existing und	ler the lav	vs of the State	e of	Iowa		, with	authority to	o do
business in the	State of Ill	inois, as	Surety, are no	ow held	d and	firmly b	ound unto	the Villag	e of
Lombard,	State	of	Illinois	in	the	<b>∍</b> j	penal	sum	of
Seventy One	Thousand	Three H	undred Fif	ty and	00/1	.00	dollars		
(\$ <u>71,350.00</u>	) lawfu	l money	of the United	d States	s, well	l and tr	uly to be	paid unto	said
Village for the	payment	of which	we bind ou	ırselves	, our	success	ors and a	ssigns, joi	ntly,
severally, and fi	irmly by the	se presen	ts.						

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated March 19, 2015 for the construction of the work designated:

#### FY 2015 PRESERVATIVE SURFACE TREATMENT PROGRAM

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED this // day of, 2015.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this <a href="mailto:19th.day">19th.day</a> of <a href="mailto:March">March</a> , 2015.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
BY: Keith Giagnorio Village President	BY:  BY:  BY:  BY:  BY:  BY:  BY:  BY:
ATTEST:  Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk	ATTEST:
	SURETY: Merchants Bonding Company
	BY: Brandi Bullock, Attorney-In-Fac (Title)  BY: Attorney in Fact
	BY: Kim Connell, Witness

(SEAL)

•	State of Missouri Gounty of Jefferson		
	On this $^{ m 19th}$ day of $^{ m March}$	,	, before me personally appeared
	Brandi Bullock		to me known to be an Attorney-in-Fact of
	Merchants Bonding Company		the corporation described in the
	within instrument, and he acknowledged that h	e exe	cuted the within instrument as the act of the said
	Company in accordance with authority duly con	ferre	d upon him by said Company.
	JUDITH A. MITCHELL Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSCURI St. Charles County My Commission Expires: Aug. 27, 2017 Commission # 13520444	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Gratith A. Miterell Notary Public



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

## Brandi Bullock: Christopher J O'Hagan: Don K Ardolino: Kim Connell

St Louis their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and State of Missouri and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

#### TWO MILLION (\$2,000,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in

The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 6th day of October, 2014.



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

On this 6th day of October; 2014, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, Iowa, the day and year first above written.

WENDY WOODY Commission Number 784654 My Commission Expires June 20, 2017

Notary Public, Polk County, Iowa

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 19th day of

March, 2015 TIONAL 2003

William Harner Jr. Secretary

POA 0014 (7/14)